3
r"@{-r,;‘

"[41" ]
""”6‘ Y
"K«*‘.}
B

"rf«,,
[

SN

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435
shawn.hagerty(@bbklaw.com

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

655 West Broadway, 15th Floor

San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 525-1300
Facsimile: (619)233-6118

CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 192831

christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com

SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 277223

sarah.foley@bbklaw.com

PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140
patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 617-8100

Facsimile: (213) 617-7480

Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complainant

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA

oumrre=-t0iihe—

Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant to
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6103

FILED

Sugenor Court of California
ounty of Los Angeles

AUG 19 2021

Sherri \Can Executive Officer/Clerk of Court
By n&ﬂm"ly Deputy

RECEIVED

AUG 17 2021
EILING WINDOW

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER,

a California non-profit corporation,
Petitioner,
\'

STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD, etc., et al.,

Respondents.

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,
Cross-Complainant

V.
DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al.

Cross-Defendants.

Case No. 19STCPO1176
Judge: Honorgb)e William F. Highberger

[BFePSSER| ORDER SETTING ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE HEARING REGARDING
PUBLICATION OF SUMMONS FOR HEIRS
AND DEVISEES OF CERTAIN DECEASED
CROSS-DEFENDANTS AND UNSERVED
CROSS-DEFENDANTS BEHIND GATE AND
FENCE and an ORDER DIRECTING SERVICE
OF SUMMONS BY DELIVERY TO THE
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR CERTAIN
CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS

DATE: September 20, 2021
TIME: 9:00 a.m.
DEPT: S10

Action Filed: Sept. 19,2014
Trial Date:  Feb. 14, 2021

-1-

[Proposed] Order Setting OSC Hearing for Publication of Summons and Service by Delivery to the
Secretary of State

82470.00018\34286365.1




~N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that an Order to Show Cause hearing be set for September 20, 2021 at
9:00 a.m. in Department S10 of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, located at 312 North
Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The Order to Show Cause will address service of the
summons in this action to be made upon each of the heirs and devisees of certain deceased Cross-
Defendants, and two unserved Cross-Defendants behind gate and fence, as identified in the
attached Exhibit “A.” Service on the heirs and devisees and on Cross-Defendant Ole Behrendtsen
shall be by publication thereof in the Ventura County Star, a newspaper of general circulation,
and serving the County of Ventura, California, and that said publication be made at least once a
week for four successive weeks. Service of Cross-Defendant Shanks Investment Group, LLC
shall be by service on the Secretary of State.

IT IS ORDERED that Cross-Complainant CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA is excused
from delivering a copy of this Order for Service by Publication or the Summons and Third
Amended Cross-Complaint to each such heirs and devisees as their identities are unknown to
Cross-Complainant.

IT IS ORDERED that Cross-Complainant CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA will
overnight mail a copy of this Order setting an Order to Show Cause hearing on Cross-Defendants
Ole Behrendtsen and Shanks Investment Group, LLC, a proposed order for service by publication
and service of Summons by delivery to the Secretary of State, notice and acknowledgment of
receipt with a self-addressed, stamped envelope, along with a full service package including a
copy of the Summons and Third Amended Cross-Complaint, no later than August 24, 2021. If
there is any opposition to the issuance of such Order, written opposition must be filed and served

in advance of the Order to Show Cause hearing,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ettt AP

JUDGE CZF/THE SUPERIOR COURT

-1-

[Proposed] Order Setting OSC Hearing for Publication of Summons and Service by Delivery to the

Secretary of State
82470.00018\34286365.1




EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

Heirs and devisees of Marvel Pierce, Roe
422

Unknown successor— Service by
Publication

Heirs and devisees of Lloyd Smith, Roe
423

Unknown successor— Service by
Publication

Heirs and devisees of William Lowes, Roe
424 '

Unknown successor— Service by
Publication

Heirs and devisees of Irma Tracy, Roe 425

Unknown successor— Service by
Publication

Shanks Investment Group, LLC

Gated/Fenced — Service by Delivery on
Secretary of State

Ole Behrendtsen

Gated/Fenced — Service by Publication

82470.00018\34264372.1




