

1	SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435 shawn.hagerty@bbklaw.com	Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant to Cal. Gov't Code § 6103	
2	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 655 West Broadway, 15th Floor		
3	San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 525-1300	FILED	
4	Facsimile: (619) 233-6118	Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles	
5	CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 1928. christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com	AUG 1 9 2021	
6	SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 2 sarah.foley@bbklaw.com	CIACIA C	
7	PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140 patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com	Deputy	
8	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor		
9	Los Angeles, California 90071		
10	Telephone: (213) 617-8100 Facsimile: (213) 617-7480	RECEIVED	
11.	August C. Pour I. a. 10 C 1	AUG 17 2021	
12	Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complain CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA	FILING WINDOW	
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
14	COUNTY C	OF LOS ANGELES	
15	SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, a California non-profit corporation,	Case No. 19STCP01176 Judge: Honorable William F. Highberger	
16	Petitioner,	[PROPOSED] ORDER SETTING ORDER TO	
17	v.	SHOW CAUSE HEARING REGARDING PUBLICATION OF SUMMONS FOR HEIRS AND DEVISEES OF CERTAIN DECEASED	
18	STATE WATER RESOURCES	CROSS-DEFENDANTS AND UNSERVED	
19	CONTROL BOARD, etc., et al.,	CROSS-DEFENDANTS BEHIND GATE AND FENCE and an ORDER DIRECTING SERVICE	
20	Respondents.	OF SUMMONS BY DELIVERY TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR CERTAIN	
21	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,	CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS	
22	Cross-Complainant	DATE: September 20, 2021 TIME: 9:00 a.m.	
23	v.	DEPT: S10	
24	DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al.	Action Filed: Sont 10, 2014	
25	Cross-Defendants.	Action Filed: Sept. 19, 2014 Trial Date: Feb. 14, 2021	
26			
27			
28			

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that an Order to Show Cause hearing be set for September 20, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. in Department S10 of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, located at 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The Order to Show Cause will address service of the summons in this action to be made upon each of the heirs and devisees of certain deceased Cross-Defendants, and two unserved Cross-Defendants behind gate and fence, as identified in the attached Exhibit "A." Service on the heirs and devisees and on Cross-Defendant Ole Behrendtsen shall be by publication thereof in the *Ventura County Star*, a newspaper of general circulation, and serving the County of Ventura, California, and that said publication be made at least once a week for four successive weeks. Service of Cross-Defendant Shanks Investment Group, LLC shall be by service on the Secretary of State.

IT IS ORDERED that Cross-Complainant CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA is excused from delivering a copy of this Order for Service by Publication or the Summons and Third Amended Cross-Complaint to each such heirs and devisees as their identities are unknown to Cross-Complainant.

IT IS ORDERED that Cross-Complainant CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA will overnight mail a copy of this Order setting an Order to Show Cause hearing on Cross-Defendants Ole Behrendtsen and Shanks Investment Group, LLC, a proposed order for service by publication and service of Summons by delivery to the Secretary of State, notice and acknowledgment of receipt with a self-addressed, stamped envelope, along with a full service package including a copy of the Summons and Third Amended Cross-Complaint, no later than August 24, 2021. If there is any opposition to the issuance of such Order, written opposition must be filed and served in advance of the Order to Show Cause hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 8/19/2021

JUDGE C

HE SUPERIOR COURT

_ 1 _

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

Heirs and devisees of Marvel Pierce, Roe 422	Unknown successor—Service by Publication
Heirs and devisees of Lloyd Smith, Roe 423	Unknown successor– Service by Publication
Heirs and devisees of William Lowes, Roe 424	Unknown successor— Service by Publication
Heirs and devisees of Irma Tracy, Roe 425	Unknown successor— Service by Publication
Shanks Investment Group, LLC	Gated/Fenced – Service by Delivery on Secretary of State
Ole Behrendtsen	Gated/Fenced – Service by Publication